in congested traffic conditions. We tested a scenario with ±10% for all thresholds after the optimization, which is referred to

as the nominal scenario. Table 8 shows the result of these scenarios and indicates that the emissions increase by 7 to 10 %

if all VCR thresholds are lowered by 10 %, and the emissions decrease by 3 to 5 % if the thresholds are increased by 10 %.

Raising the thresholds leads to an increase in free-flow conditions by 7 %, and lower Stop&Go conditions by 4 %. Lowering the

thresholds results in a 7% decrease of VKT under free-flow conditions and a 6 % increase of Stop&Go conditions. We conclude360

that a change in the thresholds and the associated distribution of VKT across the traffic situations has a severe impact on the

resulting emissions, and the optimization must be conducted with great care. The distribution of VKT based on city-specific

statistics or the allocation of traffic conditions based on floating car data would further increase local representativeness.

Table 8. Emission and VKT-distribution sensitivity to a ±10% change of all VCR thresholds. The nominal scenario corresponds to the

optimized threshold values used for the emissions calculation and shown in Table 4.

Emissions Traffic Situations

CO2 [kt] CO [t] NOx [t] Freeflow Heavy Satur. St&Go St&Go2

Nominal Scenario 1287 2583 3333 53.4% 22.5% 16.3% 5.6% 2.2%

Thresholds -10% 1403 2760 3664 46.6% 21.7% 17.6% 8.2% 6.0%

rel. change + 9.0% + 6,9% + 9,9% - 6.8% - 0.9% + 1.3% + 2.7% + 3.7%

Thresholds +10% 1226 2519 3153 60.1% 22.0% 14.2% 2.7% 1.0%

rel. change - 4.7% - 2.5% - 5.4% + 6.7% - 0.5% - 2.1% - 2.9% - 1.2%

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis of Cold-Start Allocation Radius

The number of vehicle starts is distributed across spatial zones in the traffic model and available for PC and LCV. We assign365

vehicle starts to all intersecting road links within the zone and a surrounding 1.5 km buffer radius, weighted by the traffic

volume of the respective road link. Motorways and primary roads are generally excluded. To test the influence of the allocation

radius, two additional scenarios with a 0.8 km and a 2 km buffer radius were tested. A study by Pina and Tchepel (2023) shows

a typical driving distance of 5 km for inner-city journeys under cold start conditions, with excess emissions being highest at